CHAPTER 4: Authorization of Town Police Department to Enforce Village of South Blooming Grove Local Laws.

ARTICLE I

HISTORY: Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of South Blooming Grove

§ 4-1. Title.

This article shall be known as the "Authorization of the Police Department of the Town of Blooming Grove to enforce Village of South Blooming Grove Local Laws."

§ 4-2. Legislative intent.

It is the intent of the Board of Trustees of the Village of South Blooming Grove that with the adoption of this article, the enforcement of all local laws of the Village will be enhanced by authorizing the Police Department of the Town of Blooming Grove to enforce such laws, in addition to the stated Village officers and employees currently having jurisdiction.

§ 4-3. Authorization.

The Police Department of the Town of Blooming Grove is hereby authorized to enforce all local laws of the Village of South Blooming Grove heretofore or hereafter adopted, to issue appearance tickets therefore and to take such other action of enforcement as may be stated in each respective local law.

§ 4-4. ANNUAL REVIEW.

This policy shall go into effect immediately and will be reviewed annually.

§ 4-5. Repeal

All ordinances, local laws and parts thereof inconsistent with this Local Law are hereby repealed.

§ 4-6. Effective Date

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the office of the New York State Secretary of State in accordance with section 27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.